## LOCAL LAW NO. \_2\_ OF 2024

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES VILLAGE OF RYE BROOK

# PROPOSED LOCAL LAW TO AMEND CHAPTER 240 OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF RYE BROOK

A LOCAL LAW to create Chapter 240, Section 240-24 of the Code of the Village of Rye Brook concerning the removal[GR1] of illegally parked vehicles at the Garibaldi and Ellendale Parking Lots.

**BE IT ENACTED**, by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Rye Brook as follows:

**Section 1.** Chapter 240 of the Code of the Village of Rye Brook, Article IV, Removal of Vehicles, Section 240-24 entitled "Authority to remove; charges," is hereby amended to add a new subsection C as follows:

#### § 240-24 Authority to remove; charges.

- A. When any vehicle is parked or abandoned on any public street or highway within the Village of Rye Brook during a snowstorm, flood, fire or other public emergency which affects that portion of the public street or highway upon which said vehicle is parked or abandoned, said vehicle may be ordered removed by the Mayor or Chief of Police of the Village of Rye Brook or peace officer in charge, and the cost of such removal shall be a charge against the owner.
- B. When any vehicle is found unattended on any public street or highway within the Village of Rye Brook where said vehicle constitutes an obstruction to traffic, said vehicle may be ordered removed by the Mayor or Chief of Police of the Village of Rye Brook or peace officer in charge, and the cost of such removal shall be charged against the owner.
- C. When any vehicle is found in violation of § 240-20.1 of this Code without a valid parking license, said vehicle may be ordered removed by the Mayor or Chief of Police of the Village of Rye Brook or peace officer in charge, and the cost of such removal shall be a charge against the owner.

Section 2. Ratification, Readoption and Confirmation.

Except as specifically modified by the amendments contained herein, Chapter 240 of the Rye Brook Village Code is otherwise to remain in full force and effect and is otherwise ratified, readopted and confirmed.

# Section 3. Numbering for Codification.

It is the intention of the Village of Rye Brook and it is hereby enacted that the provisions of this Local Law shall be included in the Code of the Village of Rye Brook; that the sections and subsections of this Local Law may be re-numbered or re-lettered by the Codifier to accomplish such intention; that the Codifier shall make no substantive changes to this Local Law; that the word "Local Law" shall be changed to "Chapter," "Section" or other appropriate word as required for codification; and that any such rearranging of the numbering and editing shall not affect the validity of this Local Law or the provisions of the Code affected thereby.

# Section 4. Severability.

The provisions of this Local Law are separable and if any provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional, or inapplicable to any person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality, or inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, words or parts of this Local Law or their petition to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this Local law would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part had not been included therein, and if such person or circumstance to which the Local Law or part hereof is held inapplicable had been specifically exempt there from.

## Section 5. Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State.